

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL  
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General  
of the United States of America, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The  
United States District Court For The  
District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER REPUBLICAN OFFICEHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

TREVOR POTTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TARA MALLOY  
PAUL S. RYAN  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. From Its Enactment to the Present Day, the VRA Has Won Enduring Bipartisan Support .....	6
A. The 1970 Reauthorization .....	7
B. The 1975 Reauthorization .....	8
C. The 1982 Reauthorization .....	9
D. The 2006 Reauthorization .....	11
II. The Bipartisan Support for the 2006 Reauthorization Was Grounded in Con- gress’s Recognition that Section 5 Is Still Needed to Eliminate the Barriers to Mi- nority Voting that Persist Today .....	14
A. The House and Senate Compiled a Substantial Record to Support the Extension of Section 5 in 2006 .....	15
B. The 2006 Record Matches the Legisla- tive Records Developed to Support Earlier Reauthorizations of Section 5...	17
1. Differences in registration rates ....	18
2. Representation of minorities in federal, state and local office.....	20
3. Section 5 objections interposed .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>City of Rome v. U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	5, 18, 24
<i>Georgia v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	5, 18
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	5
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	5, 18

## STATUTES:

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthoriza- tion and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 439 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970) .....	7
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975) .....	8
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1973aa-1a .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(f).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973l .....	8
 LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. 3112, 97th Cong. (1981) .....	10
H.R. 9, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	11, 12
S. 2703, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....	7, 8, 9, 10
S. REP. NO. 109-295 (2006) .....	16, 17, 19, 20
152 CONG. REC. H5148 (July 13, 2006) (state- ment of Rep. Chabot) .....	15
152 CONG. REC. H5143 (July 13, 2006) (state- ment of Rep. Sensenbrenner) .....	16
152 CONG. REC. H5164 (July 13, 2006) (state- ment of Rep. Sensenbrenner) .....	23
152 CONG. REC. S7965 (July 20, 2006) (state- ment of Sen. Frist) .....	13
152 CONG. REC. S7975 (July 20, 2006) (state- ment of Sen. McConnell).....	7
152 CONG. REC. S7984 (July 20, 2006) (state- ment of Sen. Obama) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
President Ronald Reagan, Remarks on Signing the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982 (June 29, 1982).....	6
Executive Office of the President, Statement of Administration Policy: H.R. 9 – Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006 (July 13, 2006).....	12
President’s Remarks on Signing The Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, 42 WKLY. COMP. PRES. DOC. 1392 (July 27, 2006) .....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Thomas M. Boyd, Stephen J. Markman, <i>The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History</i> , 40 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1347 (1983).....	10
Kristen Clarke, <i>The Congressional Record Underlying the 2006 Voting Rights Act: How Much Discrimination Can the Constitution Tolerate?</i> 43 HARV. C.R.-C.L.L. REV. 385 (2008).....	16
Bob Dole, <i>Grand Old Legacy</i> , WASH. POST, August 6, 2005, A25 .....	3, 11
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>The Strange, Ironic Career of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 667 (2008) .....	7, 9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hedrick Smith, <i>Dole Finding Role of the Moderate Suits Him</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 14, 1982 .....	10, 11
Benjamin Taylor, <i>Voting Rights Act Endorsed; Reagan Backs Compromise</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, May 4, 1982 .....	10
James Thomas Tucker, <i>The Politics of Persuasion: Passage of The Voting Rights Act Reauthorization Act of 2006</i> , 33 J. LEGIS. 205 (2007).....	3, 11, 12
Brief for Nathaniel Persily, Stephen Ansolabehere, and Charles Stewart III as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on Behalf of Neither Party (Feb. 26, 2009) .....	21, 22
